
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item J JI- 7 

Meeting Date: July 21, 2009 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 3 to the 
Contract with West Construction, Inc. (R2008-2058) in the amount of $17,520.56 and a time 
extension of 42 days for the South County Regional Park Parcel A Main Access Road Extension 
and Boat Ramp Facility. 

Summary: Change prder No. 3 provides for construction of an additional 20 feet of lake 
outfall pipe and replacement of ballasts on the 54 new street light fixtures. This change is 
necessary due to late unforeseen conditions and change in power delivery from Florida Power & 
Light. In order to maintain progress and minimize remobilization costs, this work was completed 
prior to this change order. Change Order No. 3 must be approved by the Board of County 
Commissioners because this change order, when combined with previous approvals, would 
exceed the combined fiscal authority of the Contract Review Committee and the Department 
Director. This project is being funded from the Park Improvement Fund. The Small Business 
Enterprise (SBE) goal for this project is 15%. West Construction's participation for this change 
order is 0% and when combined with previous change orders, the total participation is 22.6%. 
(Capital Improvements Division) District 5 (JM) 

Background and Justification: On November 18, 2008, the Board entered into a contract 
with West Construction, Inc., for construction of South County Regional Park Parcel A Main 
Access Road Extension and Boat Ramp Improvements. This contract provided for construction 
of a new paved, lighted connecting access road and a lake access boat ramp with 14 paved 
boat trailer parking spaces. Due to unforeseen lake bottom conditions, the outfall pipe leading 
into the ski lake needed to be extended to allow discharge at a lower lake bottom elevation. 
FP&L's change from a 3-phase service to a single phase service required the ballast 
replacement on all fixtures. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Change Order History 
4. Change Order No. 3 

Recommended bycr 
Approved by: _____ A-wJ ___ .;....~--------•" ____ 7_-1_3_--0_'f __ 

County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2009 
Capital Expenditures $17,520.56 
Operating Costs _o __ 
External Revenues O --=----
Program Income (County) _o ___ _ 
In-Kind Match (County) _o=---­

NET FISCAL IMPACT $17,520.56 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ _ 

2010 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2011 · 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2012 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No __ _ 

2013 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Budget Account No: Fund 3600 Dept 581 Unit P644 Object 6504 

Reporting Category-----'--

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

FUND: Park Improvement Fund 
UNIT: South County Regional Park Boating Center 

lotb Non Infrastructure 3600-581-P644-6504 $17,520.56 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Dennis Eshleman, Director -......_ 
Parks & Recreation Department 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\Mmartz\Capital\09 Agenda Items, Agreements, BCC Transfers & Amendments\07-21-09 FOO SCRP Main Access Road Boat Ramp.docx 



GlADES RD 

W. PALMETTO PARK RD. 

LOCATION MAP 

ATTACHMENT# 1 

~ 

Bi --; 
en 
:) . 



FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 
BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 06/09/09 REQUESTED BY: David G. Dolan PHONE: 233-0280 
FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT TITLE: SCRP Main Access Road & Boat Ramp 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $961,000.00 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $17,520.56 

CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Change Order #3 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: West Construction, Inc. 

PROJECT NO.: 08208 

BCC RESOLUTION#: R2008-2058 
DATE: 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 
CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

1. CCP #05R: Furnish and install 20 LF of24" CMP to ski lake outfall ............................ $9,516.55 
2. CCP #09: Furnish and install 480 V ballasts in existing site lighting fixtures ............. $8,004.01 

TOTAL ................................................. ; .................................................. $17,520.56 

CONSTRUCTION =$1=7 .. ,5=2 __ 0. __ 56"--___ _ 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
STAFF COSTS** (Design/Construction Phase) 
MISC. (permits, prints, advertising, etcetera) 

TOT AL $17,520.56 

** By signing this BAS your department agrees to these staff costs and your account will be charged upon receipt of this 
BAS by FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no additional staff charges will be billed. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER aF KNOWN} 

FUND: 3',C{) DEPT: 58 I UNIT:P"44 
FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY):' 

~PPROVEDBY, ~~ 

Revised 03/30/04 

0Bond 

D Impact Fees 

~Parl< Improvement Fund 

0AdValorem 

OOther 

OBJ:'fc4 

• AD VALOREM • OTHER 

• FEDERAL/DA VIS BACON 

DATE: _________ _ 

BAS APPROVAL 

m1ULLY FUNDED WITHIN CURRENT BUDGET Qt.I 

• FULLY FUNDED PENDING BUDGET TRANSFER __ 

ATTACHMENT# :J-



CO# Description 

1 

2 

3 

CCP #01 R - Additional parking for Amphitheater 

overflow 

CCP #08R - Install 96" culvert pipe under new 
roadway and relocate sewer forcemain 

CCP#0S & 09 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE 
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS (1-2) 
THIS CHANGE ORDER (3) 
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE 

""ire-.,,. 
~ 
~ 
-I 
),> 
0 
:c :s: 
m 
~ 
::ti:: 
w 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

SOUTH COUNTY REGIONAL PARK MAIN ACCESS ROAD BOAT RAMP 

PROJECT NO. 08208 

Date 
Approved 

6/10/2009 

Pending CRC 
6/24/09 

Pending 

Totals 

$961,000.00 
$190,493.83. 
$17,520.56 

$1,169,014.39 

Amount Amount 
Approved by Approved by 

Director CRC 

$98,199.84 

$92,293.99 

$0.00 $190,493.83 

DIR + CRC DOLLARS TO 
DATE 

$190,493.83 

Amount Days Days 

Approved by Approved Approved 

BCC by Director byCRC 

30 

49 

$17,520.56 

$17,520.56 0 79 

DIR +CRC TOTAL DAYS 
TO DATE 

79 

Days 
Approved $$BE 

byBCC 

$ -

$ -
42 $ -

42 $0.00 



Change Order Brief 
South County Regional Park - Main Access Road And Boat Ramp 

Project No. 08208 
June 9, 2009 

Prime Contractor .......................... West Construction, Inc. 

Change Order No ......................... 03 

Change Order Amount ..................... $17,520.56 

Changed Contract Time .............. .42 calendar days 

Description of CCP' s: 

1. CCP #05R: Furnish and install 20 LF of 24" CMP to ski lake outfall ............. $9,516.55/3 days 

2. CCP #09: Furnish and install 480 V replacement baqasts in 54 new site lighting 
fixtures ......................................................................................... $8,004.01/39 days 

TOTAL ..................................................................................... $17,520.56/42 days 

Explanation and Reason-for-Change Code: 

1. CCP #05R O The lake bottom elevation did not meet the as-built condition due to maintenance 
activity over the past years. The outfall pipe leading into the ski lake needed to 
be extended to allow discharge at a lower lake bottom elevation. 

2. CCP #09 E FPL's change from a 3-phase service to a single phase service required the 
ballast replacement on all fixtures. 

Reason-for-change codes 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner-Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other (Specify: ) 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Estimated premium value of errors/omissions for this change order: $800.00 

SUBMITTED: 

({} !J <i]rL 0h1lf1 
David G':'bolan, Project Manager Date 
Capital Improvements Division 

ATTACHMENT #1 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CHANGE ORDER 

ISSUED TO: West Construction, Inc. 
3 I 8 S. Dixie Highway, Suite 4 & 5 
Lake Worth, FL 33460 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 03 

REFERENCE CCP NO.: 5R & 9 

PROJECT: SCRP Main Access Road & Boat Ramp RESOLUTION NO.: R2008-2058 

5 
PROJECT NO. 08208 

DISTRICT NO.: 

The completion date, contract price, and all terms, covenants, and conditions of the above referenced contract, except as duly modified 
by this and previous Change Orders, if any, shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

1. CCP #05R: Furnish and install 20 LF of 24" CMP to ski lake outfall ...................................... $9,516.55/3 days 
2. CCP #09: Furnish and install 480 V replacement ballasts in 54 new site lighting fixtures .... $8,004.01/39 days 

TOTAL ................................................................................................................ $17,520.56/42 days 

CONTRACT PRICE COMPLETION DATE 

Original Contract Price: $961,000.00 
Contract Completion Date will be increased by _AL calendar days. 

Previous CO # ..L through _2 _: $190,493.83 Contract Notice to Proceed Date: December 8, 2009 
This Change Order No. _3 _: 
ADJUSTED Contract Price: 

$17,520.56 Contract Substantial Completion Date: July 24, 2009 -------'------'-------'...:..:._:--j 
$1,169,014.39 ADJUSTED Substantial Completion Date: September 4, 2009 

CONTRACTOR 
Execution of this change order 
acknowledges final settlement of, and 
releases, all claims for costs and time 
associated, directly or indirectly, with the 
above stated modification( s ), including all 
claims for cumulative delays or 
disruptions resulting from, caused by, or 
incident to such modifications(s), and 
including any claim that the above stated 
modification(s) constitutes, in whole or 
part, a cardinal change to the contract. 
The above changes are accepted: 

West Construction, Inc. 

Rev. 2/2008 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
The above changes are recommended for 
approval by the Owner: 

Miller Legg & Associates, Inc. 
Design Professional 

By: e4t/~ 
Titl~!fcJ.tnSw'.cfd Date: Cat'lY/op 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

::ootk)' QL 
Title: Project Manager Date:~ /,c, /o"i 

By:t!:: CL _g,__.__ 
Titl~-CID Date~ 

By: AJ(., ~v'-1.,'-\ Wth.,f 
Title: Direct~r, FD&O 

I 

Date: I,\ ·1 :v\ zl') 
\ \ 

By:. __________ _ 

Legal Sufficiency - CAO Date:. __ _ 

Approved By: 

By: __________ _ 
John F. Koons 

Title: Chairman, BCC Date: 



FIELD BULLETIN (FB) 
TO: West Construction, Inc. 

318 S Dixie Hwy Ste. 4 & 5 
Lake Worth, Florida 33460 

ATTENTION: Hammish Philip 

REFERENCE: Plan Sheet C-10 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

FB NUMBER: FB-05 

DATE: February 20, 2009 

PROJECT NAME: South County Regional Park -

Main Access Road 

PROJECT NUMBER: PBC #08208, ML #07-00339 

CONTRACT NUMBER: 

THIS BULLETIN IS NOT A CHANGE IN THE ABOVE CONTRACT NOR AN AUTHORIZATION TO THE 
CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM WORK, OTHER THAN CONTRACT WORK, OR TO STOP OR SUSPEND 
WORK UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY THIS BULLETIN. However, it covers certain PROPOSED 
MODIFICATIONS to the work covered by said contract. 

CAUSE: Based on a field investigation by Ron Hasko of West Construction, the proposed outfall pipe to the 
Ski Lake southeast of CB-7 will terminate at a point where the lake bottom elevation is approximately EL 8.0. 
The project plans show the pipe end to be installed at elevation 6.0. The field investigation confirmed that the 
lake bottom elevation was found to be at the design elevation of 6.0 at a distance of 20 feet south of the 
proposed pipe end location as indicated on plan sheet C-1 O 

DESCRIPTION: Provide a proposal to extend the 24-inch CMP twenty additional feet. This request does not 
authorize contractor to proceed with the described changes. 

NOTE: The Contractor shall submit, within 21 days of receipt of this Bulletin, a CONSTRUCTION CHANGE 
PROPOSAL# CCP No.5 , in detailed form, for the above referenced project 

ORIGINATOR: Ed Grady 

FIRM: Miller Leaa SIGNATURE: 

REMARKS: 

DISTRIBUTION: Dave Dolan - PBC CID 
Anthony Lonqo - PBC Cl D 

G:\CID\Forms\CONTRACTOR FORMS\field documents\Field Bulletin.WPD 

DATE: 

0 
J-/zo I oCJ 

I 

6/98 



I PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: Palm Beach County C.I.D. 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604 

ATTN: Miller-Legg--- Chris Holmes, P.E. 561-689-1138 
Mr. Dave Dolan, PM, PBC CID 561-233-0280 

REFERENCE: CMP Extension @ Lake 

CCP NUMBER: 

DATE: 

PROJECT NAME: 

PROJECT NUMBER: 

CONTRACT NUMBER: 

05R 

March 10, 2009 

South County Regional Park 

08208 

We propose to comply with Field Bulletii:i #5 dated February 20, 2009 for installation a 20 linear feet of 24" CMP to lake. 
Except as modified below, the original contract and all prior amendments shall remain in full force an effect. 

Description:Extend 24-inch CMP Pipe into Lake 

Furnish and install 20 If of 24-inch CMP into Lake 

Subtotal on self performed work 

Overhead and profit on self performed work (15%) 

Bonds and Insurance (2%) 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (increases) 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (increases) 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 

$8,113.00 

$8,113.00 

$1,216.95 

$186.60 

$9,516.55 

3 cal days 

26-Jun-09 

DISTRIBUTION: FROM: WES"(..COt,ISTRUCTION _/"I 

Matt West 

Change Order file 
C/Olog 
Encl.: West Construction -Cost Breakdown-CCP#5 

SIGNED: 

DATE: 
I 1 



Company 

West 

South County Regional Park 
CCP#5-- 24-lnch Corrugate Metal Pipe into Lake 

Description 

24" Collar 
24" CMP Pipe 
Mobilize & Demobilize 
Excavator Model #330, (1 week) 
Fuel 
Dewater pump additional day 
Hoses & Misc. Materials 
Turbidity barrier Use 
Machine Operator, (2 days) 
Laborers, 3x 2 days ( 48 hours) 
Subtotal 

Cost 

$ 150.00 
$ 673.60 
$ 300.00 
$3,500.00 
$ 200.00 
$ 250.00 
$ 100.00 
$ 300.00 
$1,200.00 
$1,440.00 
$8,113.60 

13/10/2009 
C6P 11,,~«... 



FIELD BULLETIN (FB) 
TO: West Construction, Inc. 

318 S Dixie Hwy Ste. 4 & 5 
Lake Worth, Florida 33460 

ATTENTION: Hammish Philip 

REFERENCE: Light Fixture Modification 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

FB NUMBER: FB--07 

DATE: . May 27, 2009 

PROJECT NAME: South County Regional Park -

Main Access Road 

PROJECT NUMBER: PBC #08208 , ML #07-00339 

CONTRACT NUMBER: 

THIS BULLETIN IS NOT A CHANGE IN THE ABOVE CONTRACT NOR AN AUTHORIZATION TO THE 
CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM WORK, OTHER THAN CONTRACT WORK, OR TO STOP OR SUSPEND 
WORK UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY THIS BULLETIN. However, it covers certain PROPOSED 
MODIFICATIONS to the work covered by said contract. 

CAUSE: PBC Capital Improvements requests a Construction Change Proposal to modify the existing ballast 
within the light fixtures from 277V to 480V 

DESCRIPTION: Modify the existing ballast within the light fixtures from 277V to 480V. FB#7 is provided for 
pricing only (Not for Construction). 

NOTE: The Contractor shall submit, within 21 days of receipt of this Bulletin, a CONSTRUCTION CHANGE 
PROPOSAL# CCP No.1 O , in detailed form, for the above referenced project. 

ORIGINATOR: Chris Holmes, P.E. 

FIRM: Miller Leqq SIGNATURE: 

REMARKS: 

DISTRIBUTION: Dave Dolan - PBC CID 
Anthony LonQo - PBC CID 

G:\CID\Forms\CONTRACTOf~ FORtviS\field documents\Fieid Bulletin.WPD 

DATE: 

6/98 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 
TO: 

ATTN: 

Palm Beach County C.1.0. 
2633 Vista Parkway · 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604 

Miller-Legg -- Chris Holmes, P.E. 561-689-t 138 
Mr. Dave Dolan, PM, PBCCID 561-233-0280 . 

REFERENCE: Ballast Modification 

CCP NUMBER: 

DATE: 

PROJECT NAME: 
PROJECT NUMBER: 

CONTRACT NUMBER: 

09 

May 29, 2009 

South County Regional Park 
· 08208 

We propose to comply with Field Bulletin #7 dated May 27, 2009 for revised fixture ballast from 277V to 480V . 
Except as modified below, the original contract and all prior amendments shall remain in full force an effect. 

Descr1ption: Revised Ugh Fixture Ballast 

Furnish and install light fixture ballast from 277V to 480V 
West Construction Overhead and Profit on Su.b-Contracted Work (5%) 

Subtotal 

Insurance and Bonds (2%) 

$7,473.40 

$373.67 

7,847.07 

$156.94 

* Time request is dependent on CCP approval and lead time for procurement of revised ballast 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (increases} 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (increases) 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 

$8,004.01 

6-Jun-09 

DISTRIBUTION: FROM: WEST CONSTRUCTION 
Matt West ,t_.£..,--

Change Order file 
C/0 Log 
Encl.: 21st Century RFCO#3 dated 27/May/09 

SIGNED: 

DATE: 
f / / / 



05/27/2009 17:08 9549707541 

May 27, 2009 

Hammish Philip 
West Construction, Inc. 

oontury 
electric 

318 South Dixie Highway, Suite 4.5 
Lakw Worth, FL 33460 

Project - South County Regi.onal Park 
RFC0#3 

Dear B:ammish, 

21ST CENTURY 

1530 NW Z6tti Avenue 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
Tel~phone (954) 974 - 5412 

We have all wire on she to proceed per the contract documents. 

Pli6E 01 

Please advise ixnmJ;Jdiately if we are to put the project on hold pending appmval or disapproval of 
this change ord~r. . . · 

Provide and install (54) 480 volt two wire ballasts. 

Materials: 
54 •· 480 volt 4 wire ballasts 
324 - yellow wire nuts 

Tota{ Mate.cial: 
Tax: 
Labor: 40.5 hours 
Project Supervision: 
Fuel Surcharge: 
1 0% on Material Only: 

$4,134.24 
$ 38.88 

$4,173.12 
$ 292.12 
$2,227.50 
$ 334.13 
$-------
$ 446.53 

The total cost for this RFCO is $7,473.40 

Sincerely, 
21st Century Electric 

Mi.chael Yeacy 
President 

A DiVision Of 2h11 Cttntury Eleetri~I Conmu:wni. lnc. 
Eleet:.riC$l Cctntractor • $$00,:l,f;y Contra~or • ~rgy Management Sper:lallsts 



SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

CHANGE ORDER WORK 

PROJECT NAME: South County Regional Park Parcel A Road Extension/Boat Ramp PROJECT NO._,0=8=20=8'---------------

NAME OF GENERAL CONTRACTOR: _ _,_W!..!e""s'-'-t _,.C"'"o'-"ns"'tr,..,,u""ct,,,_,io"-'-n,._,__,_,_ln"'c"-. _________ _ CONTACT PERSON: Hammish Phillip PHONE NO: 561-588-2027 

CCP #: 5R. Lake Outfall Pipe 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

(Please use additional sheets if 
necessary) 

(Check one or.both Categories) 

Minority 
Business 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Small 
Business 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total $ 

Black Hispanic 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Change Order Price$ 9 516.55 Total Value of SBE Participation $ ____ 0~------

G:\CID\Forms\Schedule 1 SBA for Change Orders.wpd 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Subcontract Amount 

Women 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Caucasian Other (Please Specify) 

$ 

$. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

M/WBE Participation $ _____ _,,_O ______ _ 



SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

CHANGE ORDER WORK 

PROJECT NAME: South County Regional Park Parcel A Road Extension/Boat Ramp PROJECT NO.,....,0=8=20=8~-------------

NAME OF GENERAL CONTRACTOR:._~W~es=t~C~o=n=s=tr=uc=t~io~n~ln=c~. __________ _ CONTACT PERSON: Hammish Phillip PHONE NO: 561-588-2027 

CCP #: 9, Light Ballasts 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

(Please use additional sheets if 
necessary) 

(Check one or both Categories) 

Minority 
Business 

• 

• 

• 

• 
' 

• 

Small 
Business 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total $ 

Black Hispanic 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Change Order Price $ 8 004.01 Total Value of SBE Participation $ ___ ~0~-----

G:\CID\Forms\Scheclule 1 SBA for Change Orders.wpd 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Subcontract Amount 

Women 

$ . 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Caucasian Other (Please Specify) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

M/WBE Participation $-'------~0 ______ _ 


